## ORDINANCE NO. 24-03

AN ORDINANCE TO ANNUL, VACATE, DISCONTINUE AND CLOSE AN ALLEY IN THE CITY OF KREBS, MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS:

THE ALLEY LYING BETWEEN LOT SIX (6) AND LOTS SEVEN (7), EIGHT (8), AND NINE (9) IN BLOCK TWENTY (20), IN THE CITY OF KREBS, PITTSBURG COUNTY, STATE OF OKLAHOMA.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF KREBS, OKLAHOMA:

SECTION 1: That it shall be, and is hereby declared necessary and expedient to close to the public and discontinue all of the following, to-wit:

THE ALLEY LYING BETWEEN LOT SIX (6) AND LOTS SEVEN (7), EIGHT (8), AND NINE (9) IN BLOCK TWENTY (20), IN THE CITY OF KREBS, PITTSBURG COUNTY, STATE OF OKLAHOMA.

according to the official plat thereof, and that the same may be vacated and revert to the owners of the real estate adjacent thereto as provided by law, subject to easements for all public utilities, including drainage, sewer, water, lights and gas.

SECTION 2: that an emergency is hereby declared to exist, and for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety, by reason whereof it is necessary that this act take effect immediately and be in full force and effect from and after its passage and approval.

Passed and the emergency clause ruled on separately this 19<sup>th</sup> day of June, 2024.

..... 2 A I Lines

CITY OF KREBS, OKLAHOMA, A Municipal Corporation

By: Tommy Ray Walker, Mayor

ATTEST: Cindy 1. Coope

This ordinance was published by title in the McAlester News Capital, on the 22 day of June, 2024, as provided for in Title 11 O.S. Sec. 14-107 (C)

> 1-2024-005049 Book 2712 Pg 13 06/21/2024 1:20pm Pg 0013-0013 Fee: \$18.00 Doc: \$0.00 Hope Trammell - Pittsburg County Clerk State of OK

JK